## CHESHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL NOTICE OF PUBLIC PATH ORDER HIGHWAYS ACT 1959

The Cheshire County Council (Parish of Norbury No. 11) Public Path Diversion Order 1978

Notice is hereby given that the above-named Order made on the 22nd March 1978 is about to be submitted to the Secretary of State for the Environment for confirmation or confirmed as an unopposed Order by Cheshire County Council.

The effect of the Order, if confirmed without modifica-tions, will be to divert part of public footpath No. 11 in the Parish of Norbury, Crewe and Nantwich, running from Brook House in a south-easterly direction for approximately 114 metres to a line running from a point 132 metres northeast of Brook House on county road C.532 in a generally south-westerly direction for approximately 108 metres to the existing footpath No. 11 at GR 56644744.

A copy of the Order and the map contained in it may be

inspected free of charge at the office of the undersigned in Room 255 and at the offices of Crewe and Nantwich DC, Information Office, Civic Hall, Nantwich, during

normal office hours.

Any objection or representation concerning the Order may be sent in writing to the undersigned before 1st May 1978 and should state the grounds on which it is made. If no representations or objections are duly made, or if

any so made are withdrawn, the Cheshire County Council may instead of submitting the Order to the Secretary of State for the Environment themselves confirm the Order. If the Order is submitted to the Secretary of State any representations and objections which have been duly made and not withdrawn will be transmitted with the Order.

J. T. Kellett, County Secretary and Solicitor. County Hall,

Chester.

31st March 1978. (603)

DEVON COUNTY COUNCIL NOTICE OF PUBLIC PATH DIVERSION ORDER HIGHWAYS ACT 1959

The County of Devon (Bigbury) (Footpath No. 3) Public Path Diversion Order 1978

Notice is hereby given that on 13th March 1978 the Devon County Council confirmed the above-named Order as an

unopposed Order.

The effect of the Order as confirmed is to divert the public right of way running from the B.3392 to Cot Lane Bigbury to a line between points A and D on the plan annexed to the Order as shown by bold black dashes on the said plan.

A copy of the confirmed Order and the plan contained in it has been deposited and may be inspected free of charge at the South Hams District Council Offices, Follaton House, Plymouth Road, Totnes during normal office hours.

The Order becomes operative as from 20th March 1978 but if a person aggrieved by the Order desires to question the validity thereof, or of any provision contained therein, on the ground that it is not within the powers of the Highways Act 1959, as amended, or on the ground that any requirement of the Act has not been complied with in relation to the Order, he may, under Schedule 2 of that Act as applied by Paragraph 5 of Schedule 7 to the Act, within 6 weeks from 31st March 1978, make an application for the purpose to the High Court.

A. E. Bennett, County Secretary.

(544)

Area Secretary (South),
Devon County Council, Municipal Chambers,

Castle Circus, Torquay.

31st March 1978.

#### DEVON COUNTY COUNCIL

EXTINGUISHMENT OF PUBLIC RIGHT OF WAY ORDER

HIGHWAYS ACT 1959

COUNTRYSIDE ACT 1968

The Devon County Council (Footpath 18, South Molton) Extinguishment Order 1978

Notice is hereby given that the above-named Order, made on 23rd January 1978, is about to be submitted to the Secretary of State for the Environment for confirmation,

or to be confirmed, as an unopposed Order, by the Devon County Council.

The effect of the Order, if confirmed without modifications, will be to extinguish the Public Right of Way running from Lords Down to Kingsland Bridge, South Molton.

from Lords Down to Kingsland Bridge, South Molton.

A copy of the Order and the map contained in it has been deposited and may be inspected free of charge at Room 308, Civic Centre, Barnstaple and at the offices of the Divisional Surveyor, Devon County Council, situate at 1 East Street, South Molton, during usual office hours.

Any representation or objection with respect to the Order may be sent in writing to the Area County Secretary (North), Devon County Council, Civic Centre, Barnstaple before 8th May 1978, and should state the grounds on which it is made

it is made.

If no representations or objections are duly made, or if any so made are withdrawn, the Devon County Council may, instead of submitting the Order to the Secretary of State for the Environment, themselves confirm the Order. If the Order is submitted to the Secretary of State, any representations and objections which have been duly made and not withdrawn will be transmitted with the Order.

A. E. Bennett, County Secretary.

Dated 20th March 1978.

Civic Centre, Barnstaple.

(552)

### GLOUCESTERSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

PUBLIC PATH DIVERSION ORDER HIGHWAYS ACT 1959

COUNTRYSIDE ACT 1958

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972

The Gloucestershire County Council (Bourton-on-the-Water) Public Path Diversion Order, 1978

Notice is hereby given that the above-named Order made on 15th March 1978, is about to be submitted to the Secretary of State for the Environment for confirmation, or to be confirmed, as an unopposed Order, by the Gloucestershire County Council.

The effect of the Order, if confirmed without modifications, will be to divert the public rights of way referred to in Part I of the Schedule hereto to the line described in Part II of the Schedule so as to provide a more commodious

A copy of the Order, and the map contained in it, has A copy of the Order, and the map contained in it, has been deposited and may be inspected free of charge at the offices of the County Council, Shire Hall, Gloucester, between 8.45 a.m. and 5 p.m. (4 p.m. on Fridays) and at the offices of the Cotswold District Council, 5 Dyer Street, Cirencester, between 9.30 a.m. and 5 p.m. (1 p.m. on Fridays). Copies of the Order, the map and this notice will also be displayed at the Public Library at Bourton-onthe-Water during the usual hours.

Any representation or objection with respect to the Order may be sent in writing to the undersigned before 2nd May 1978, and should state the grounds on which it is made.

If no representations or objections are duly made or if any

so made are withdrawn, the Gloucestershire County Council may, instead of submitting the Order to the Secretary of State, themselves confirm the Order. If the Order is submitted to the Secretary of State, any representations and objections which have been duly made and not withdrawn will be transmitted with the Order.

# SCHEDULE

A. That length of the public footpath numbered HBW.21 on the Definitive Map of public rights of way prepared under the National Parks and Access to the Countryside Act 1949, leading from Clapton Row, Bourton-on-the-Water to the village of Clapton in a generally south-southwesterly and south-westerly direction for a distance of approximately 71 metres from a point at O.S. Grid Ref. SP. 16712045 marked "A" on Part A of the map to a point at O.S. Grid Ref. SP.16692040 marked "B" on Part A of the map.

B. That public footpath leading from the junction of Clapton Row with Gas Works Lane at O.S. Grid Ref. SP.16722045 marked "C" on Part A of the map and extending for a distance of 22 metres in a generally southwesterly direction to its junction with the public footpath numbered HBW.1 aforesaid at a point at O.S. Grid Ref. SP.16712043 marked "D" on Part A of the map.